
                           File No.ACC/PB&HP/10(4)/EmpanelmentofAdvocates.                          44 
I/29656/2022 

 

E-File No. ACC/PB&HP/10(4)/Empanelment of Advocates         Date:12 Jan 2022 
 
NOTICE INVITING APPLICATIONS FOR EMPANELMENT OF ADVOCATES FOR 

THE PANEL YEAR 2022-2024 
 

Employees’ Provident Fund Organisation (EPFO), Zonal Office (Punjab and 

Himachal Pradesh), Chandigarh on behalf of the Central Board, Employees’ Provident 
Fund, a statutory body of the Ministry of Labour & Employment, Government of India, 
proposes to engage Panel Counsel(s) to represent the Central Board, EPFO before 

various Legal Forum (viz., High Court of Punjab & Haryana, High Court of Himachal 
Pradesh, CAT- Chandigarh Bench, CGIT, SCDRC, DCDRF and all other Courts in 
Punjab, Chandigarh and Himachal Pradesh). 

 
The practicing advocates who are registered with Bar Council of India/ State 

Bar Council are eligible for empanelment. The qualification, experience, other terms 

and conditions and the application format in which the application has to be made are 
attached herewith. 

 

The Advocates who are on the existing panel of EPFO shall cease to be on the 
panel of EPFO after new panel is finalized against this notice. Therefore, they may also 
apply afresh in response to this notice. 

 
Eligible practicing advocate must submit application in the format prescribed in 

Annexure “A” and Annexure “B” enclosed herewith, along with all supporting 

documents in a sealed envelope to :- 
 
Regional Provident Fund Commissioner – I,  

Employees’ Provident Fund Organisation, Zonal Office, Punjab & Himachal 
Pradesh, SCO 4 – 7, Sector – 17 D, Chandigarh – 170 017. 

 

The envelope should be superscripted as following :- 
 

“Application for Empanelment of Advocate for panel year 2022-2024 for High 

Court of Punjab & Haryana, High Court of Himachal Pradesh, CAT- Chandigarh 
Bench, CGIT, SCDRC, DCDRF and all other Courts in Punjab, Chandigarh and 
Himachal Pradesh”. 

 
The last date of receiving of Applications in the prescribed format along with 

supporting documents is 04.02.2022, till 16.00 hours. 

 
Application for empanelment at EPFO does not confer any right / assurance 

whatsoever, to an applicant that he / she will be empanelled on the panel of EPFO. 
Letters to advocates confirming their empanelment will be issued by EPFO separately. 

 

Yours faithfully, 
 

-Sd- 

(AK Singh) 
Regional PF Commissioner - I 

Zonal Office (PB & HP) 



 

                            File No.ACC/PB&HP/10(4)/EmpanelmentofAdvocates.                          45 
I/29656/2022 

 

 

E-File No. ACC/PB&HP/10(4)/Empanelment of Advocates         Date:12 Jan 2022 

 
पनैल वर्ष 2022-2024  के ललए अलिवक्ताओं के मनोनयन हते ुआवदेन की सचूना 

  

कें द्रीय न्यासी बोर्ष, कमषचारी भलवष्य लनलि संगठन, श्रम एवं रोजगार मंत्रालय, जो भारत सरकार के अिीन 

एक सांलवलिक लनकाय ह,ै की ओर से कमषचारी भलवष्य लनलि संगठन, आंचललक कायाषलय, पंजाब एवं लहमाचल प्रदशे,  

चण्र्ीगढ़, कें द्रीय बोर्ष को लवलवि लवलिक फोरमों में जैस े– पजंाब एवं हररयाणा उच्च न्यायालय, लहमाचल प्रदशे उच्च 

न्यायालय, कें द्रीय प्रशासलनक न्यायालिकरण-चण्र्ीगढ़ बेंच, सी.जी.आई.टी.,  राज्य उपभोक्ता फोरम, लजला उपभोक्ता 

फोरम  एवं पंजाब, चण्र्ीगढ़ व लहमाचल प्रदशे राज्यों के अन्य सभी न्यायालयों आदद में प्रलतलनलित्व करन ेके ललए 

परामशषदाता(ओं) की मनोनयन सूची तैयार करना प्रस्तालवत ह।ै 

भारत के बार काउंलसल / राज्य के बार काउससंल में पंजीकृत अलिवक्ता मनोनयन हते ुपात्र हैं। शैक्षलणक 

योग्यता, कायाषनुभव, अन्य लनयम व शतें और आवेदन प्रपत्र लजसमें आवेदन दकया जाना ह,ै संलग्न ह।ै  

कमषचारी भलवष्य लनलि संगठन के वतषमान नामसूची के अलिवक्ता इस सूचना के आिार पर नवीन नामसूची 

बनने के बाद नामसूची से बाहर होंगे। अतः वे सभी अलिवक्ता नये लसरे से इस सूचना का संदभष लेत ेहुए आवेदन करें। 

पात्र कायषरत अलिवक्ता अनुलग्नक “ए” एवं अनुलग्नक “बी” में लनिाषररत प्रारूप में आवश्यक दस्तावेजों के साथ 

मुहरबंद ललफाफे में लनम्न पत ेपर अपना आवेदन प्रस्तुत करें - 
  

क्षेत्रीय भलवष्य लनलि आयकु्त – I 

आंचललक कायाषलय, कमषचारी भलवष्य लनलि सगंठन, 

कायाषलय अपर केन्द्रीय भलवष्य लनलि आयकु्त, पंजाब एवं लहमाचल प्रदेश, चण्र्ीगढ़ 

एस.सी.ओ. 4-7, सकै्टर 17-र्ी, चण्र्ीगढ़ - 160017 
 

ललफाफे लनम्न प्रकार से  उपरलललित करें 
 

“पजंाब एवं हररयाणा उच्च न्यायालय, लहमाचल प्रदेश उच्च न्यायालय, केन्द्रीय प्रशासलनक न्यायालिकरण-चण्र्ीगढ़ 

बेंच, सी.जी.आई.टी., राज्य उपभोक्ता फोरम, लजला उपभोक्ता फोरम एवं पजंाब व लहमाचल प्रदशे राज्यों के अन्य 

सभी न्यायालयों आदद में पनैल वर्ष 2022-2024 के ललए मनोनयन हतेु आवदेन” 
 

लनिाषररत प्रपत्र में सहायक दस्तावेजों के साथ आवेदन प्राप्त होने की अंलतम लतलथ ददनांक 04.02.2022 सायं 

4.00 बज ेतक ह।ै  
 

कमषचारी भलवष्य लनलि संगठन में मनोनयन हतेु आवेदन करन ेसे आवेदकों को दकसी भी रूप से यह अलिकार 

या आश्वासन नहीं लमल जाता दक आवेदकों को कमषचारी भलवष्य लनलि संगठन के मनोनयन में सूचीबद्ध दकया जायेगा। 

कमषचारी भलवष्य लनलि संगठन, अलिवक्ताओं को उनके मनोनयन की पुलि करते हुए पत्र अलग जारी करेगा।   

-ह- 

 (ए. के. ससहं) 

क्षेत्रीय भलवष्य लनलि आयुक्त – I 

आंचललक कायाषलय (पंजाब एवं लहमाचल प्रदशे), चण्र्ीगढ़ 



GUIDELINES FOR EMPANELMENT OF ADVOCATES

Following guidelines are designed to provide and regulate the manner and
procedure for empaneling the advocates to represent and assist EPFO before
various courts and for regulating the referrals of the cases and payment of
fee/remuneration.

These guidelines shall supersede all existing instructions in this regard, if any,
and is subject to change without assigning any reason,

1. Eligibility of Empanelment:  

Before  flling  the  application  form,  the  candidates  are  advised  to
carefully  read  and  follow  the  eligibility  criteria,  instructions  and  terms  &
conditions for empanelment of Advocates in EPFO, mentioned herein below: -

Qualifcation  and  experience  for  conducting  cases  in  all  the  courts  of  Punjab  &
Himachal Pradesh States:

(i) Be  enrolled/  registered  as  an  advocate  with  the  State  Bar
Council.

(ii) Have  a  minimum,  relevant  experience  of  Ten years  of
handling  Civil, Criminal, Service, Labour, Arbitration matters and
other cases  with  a  fair  knowledge of  Labour  laws with  special
reference  to  Employees'  Provident  Funds  and  Miscellaneous
Provisions Act, 1952 (E.P.F. and M.P. Act. 1952).

2 Tenure of Empanelment:   

The  initial  empanelment  will  be  for  the  period  from  01.04.2022  to
31/03/2024.  Performance  of  empaneled  advocates  shall  be  reviewed  at
regular interval for continuance in the panel of Advocate.

3. Payment of Fee and Other Conditions: 

(i) The  fee  payable  to  the  Advocates  shall  be  governed  by  the  
guidelines issued and as amended from time to time.

(ii) The Competent  Authority shall  have the right in  exceptional  
cases  to  approve  the  payment  of  a  higher  fee  than  the  fee  
mentioned  in  the  annexed  schedule  keeping  in  view  the  
importance of the matter and the eforts put in by the advocate

in a particular case.

(iii) No retainer fee shall be paid to any panel Advocate merely because
such advocate has been empaneled.

4. Procedure for Empanelment:

a. The applicant  advocate  must  apply  on  the  format  prescribed  by  the
EPFO only. No other format will be entertained,

b. An  applicant  advocate  willing  to  be  empaneled  for  more  than  one
forum (i.e.,for High Court of Punjab & Haryana, High Court of Himachal
Pradesh,  CGIT,  CAT  Chandigarh  Bench,  State  Consumer  Disputes
Redressal  Commission,  DCDRF,  District  courts  and lower courts  etc.)
may apply separately for each forum in separate envelope super scribed
as mentioned earlier.

File No.ACC/PB&HP/10(4)/EmpanelmentofAdvocates.
I/29657/2022

46



c. Any  application  received  after  the  last  date  prescribed  in  the
advertisement shall not be entertained.

d. No applicant advocate shall be called for interview/interaction unless he/
she satisfes the eligibility conditions and is shortlisted for the same.

e. Depending  upon  the  requirement  and  number  of  applications
received, EPFO reserves the right to shortlist the candidates to be called
for interview/interaction and to be empaneled.

f. Merely fulflling the eligibility criteria will not confer any right on an
applicant  advocate  to  be  called  for  interview/interaction  and  to  be
selected.

g. The  decision  of  the  competent  authority  regarding  short  listing  and
selection of the candidates shall be fnal.

h. Canvassing  in  any  form  shall  be  treated  as  a  disqualifcation.  The
candidature of such applicants shall be cancelled forthwith.

I. A  list  of  shortlisted  applicant  advocates  with  the  date  and  time  
of Interview will be uploaded on our website i.e. www.epfndia.gov.in

J. The  applicant  advocate shall  bring original  documents at  the time of  
interview,

k. The  list  of  selected  advocates  will  be  made  available  on  EPFO
website www.epfndia.gov.in   Letter  to  applicant  advocates  confrming
their empanelment will be issued by EPFO separately.

5. Duties     of the Empaneled Advocates:       

1. The Advocate  shall not advise any party or accept any case against the
EPFO in which he/she has appeared or is likely to be called upon to
appear for or advise which is likely to afect or lead to litigation against
the EPFO.

2. Timely appearance of the  Counsel to contest the cases for EPFO in the
Court is a must.  His/her absence in the Court,  without any reasonable
ground and notice in advance, will not be accepted.

3. EPFO  sends  the  information  to  the  panel  advocates  through  email
regarding entrustment  of  a  case  and after  receiving the e-mail,  it  is
duty  of  the  panel  Advocates  to  collect  the  brief/copy  of  petition
along with  assignment letter from the concerned ofce of EPFO at the
earliest.

4. EPFO  is  free  to  engage  any  advocate  of  its  own  choice  and
an empaneled Advocate shall make no claim that he/she alone should be
entrusted with EPFO's legal matter (s).

5. Refusal  by any  advocate to accept  any work without  any reasonable
cause  (e.g.  on grounds of  confict  of  interest)  may entail  removal  of
such  advocate  from  the  panel,  forthwith  without  waiting  for  the
empanelment period to expire.

File No.ACC/PB&HP/10(4)/EmpanelmentofAdvocates.
I/29657/2022

47

http://i.e.www.epfindia.gov.in/
http://www.epfindia.gov.in/


6. The  advocates  shall  accept  the  terms  and  conditions  of  the
empanelment as determined by the EFF0 from time to time.

7. In order to  ensure  that  there  is  efective  check  on  the  cases  being
conducted, the Advocates on the panel must report the status of the
cases after each date of hearing. Failure to submit status report will be
a ground for  removal  of  the name of  the lawyer concerned from the
panel.

8. In  cases  where  on  the  request  o f  the  Un ion  o f  Ind ia ,
Ministry  of  Labour  &  Employment  have  also  to  be  represented,  no
extra  fee  shall  be  paid  to  the  advocate  to  watch  and  safeguard  the
interests of Union of India, Ministry of Labour & Employment.

9. If  required, render all assistance to Special or Senior Counsel engaged
in a particular cases before the High Court and other judicial bodies.

10.  Keep  EPFO  informed  and  updated  on  all-important  developments  in
the designated cases, dates of hearing, order of the court on the date of
its pronouncement, supplying copy of orders/judgment etc.

11. Furnish monthly  statement about  the cases  represented by him/her
before the High Court / EPF Appellate Tribunal or any other courts and
their outcomes.

12. When any case attended by him/her is decided against the Organisation,
the  Advocate  concerned  must  give  considered  opinion  regarding  the
reasons for  such adverse order  and the advisability  of  fling an appeal
from such a decision not later than 5 working days of the order (original
copy).

13.  30% of  the fees  payable  to  the  counsel  shall  be  deducted  if  the
certifed copy of the judgment is not handed over to the Legal cell of EPFO
within  three  days  (excluding  the  time  taken  by  the  Court  in
preparation of the copy) from the date of judgement.

6. Removal from Panel:

EPFO reserves the right  to  terminate the empanelment  of  a  Counsel
with one month's notice in writing without assigning any reason. The counsel
may also resign from the Organisation by serving one month's notice.

Empanelment shall be liable to be cancelled due to occurring of any of
the following disablements on the part of the Advocate.

(i) Giving false information in the application for empanelment;

(ii) Failing to attend the hearing of the case without any sufcient reason 
and/or prior information;

(iii) Not  acting  as  per  EPFO's  instructions  or  going  against  specifc  
instructions;

(iv) Threatening, intimidating or abusing any of the EPFO's employees,  
ofcers, or representatives;

File No.ACC/PB&HP/10(4)/EmpanelmentofAdvocates.
I/29657/2022

48



(v) Passing  on  information  relating  to  EPFO's  case  on  to  the  opposite
parties or their advocates or any third party which is likely to cause any
damage to the EPFO's interests.

(vi) Giving false or  misleading information to the EPFO relating to the  
proceedings of the case; and

(vii) Seeking frequent adjournments or not objecting the adjournment moved
by other party without sufcient reason

(viii) Frequent absence from the court  proceedings even if  "pass over or  
"proxy"' is obtained by an advocate.

-Sd-
(AK Singh)

Regional PF Commissioner - I
Zonal Office (PB & HP)

File No.ACC/PB&HP/10(4)/EmpanelmentofAdvocates.
I/29657/2022

49



ANNEXURE – A

APPLICATION NO.__________ (To be fiiee bb EPFO)

APPLICATION FORM FOR EMPANELMENT IN EPFO

(TO BE FILLED IN BY ALL APPLICANT ADVOCATES)

To,

Regional Provident Fund Commissioner - I,
Employees’ Provident Fund Organisaton,
O/o The Addl. Central P. F. Commissioner, Punjab & Himachal Pradesh, Chandigarh
SCO 4 – 7, Sector – 17 D,
Chandigarh  – 160017.

Name (in Biock ietter)

Father’s Name (in Biock ietter)

Court for which Appiiee

CHECKLIST

List of eocuments attachee (piease tick)

Copb of aii Certifcates   markk-sheets (Xth onwares)

Experience Certifcate

Duib fiiee Annexure – A   B

Others (Piease specifb) : 1.

2.

PERSONAL DETAILS (In Biock Letters)

1. Name 

2. Father’s / Husbane’s Name

3. Date of Birth

4. Age on (iast eate of receipt
of appiication

File No.ACC/PB&HP/10(4)/EmpanelmentofAdvocates.
I/29659/2022

50



5. Nationaiitb

6. Maritai Status

7. Aeeress for corresponeence
with PIN ane Phone No.

8. Permanent Aeeress with PIN
ane Phone No.

9. Aeeress of Ofce / Chamber,
if  anb,  with  PIN  ane Phone
No.

10. Emaii ID

11. Are bou reiatee to anb EPFO
empiobee? If so, piease give
eetaiis  (Viz.,  Name,  Desig.,
piace of work   reiationship
with the appiicant.

12. Detaiis of Eeucationai quaiifcation (commencing with the matricuiation or equivaient
examination)

Examinations
Passee

Name  of  the
Boare/
Universitb

Ciass  or
Division

%  of
Marks

Subjects Year  of
Passing

10th /
Matricuiation

12th /
Intermeeiate

Graeuation

LLB  /  Law
Graeuate Degree

Post – Graeuation

Other
Professionai
Quaiifcations

File No.ACC/PB&HP/10(4)/EmpanelmentofAdvocates.
I/29659/2022

51



13.  Whether  the  appiicant  is  currentib  on  the  Panei  of  anb  other  Government
Department / PSU/ Statutorb Boeb/ Autonomous Boeb etc., ane if bes, furnish the
eetaiis beiow (seifk-certifee copb of the Ofce Oreer / ietter of empaneiment mab be
attachee):k-
Name of the Department /
PSU/  Statutorb  Boeb/
Autonomous Boeb

From To

1.

2.

14. Whether the appiicant has workee as Legai Researcher (LR)  attachee to anb
Court / Juege? If bes, the eetaiis ane the supporting eocuments:k- 
Name of Court / Juege Perioe of Research Supporting eocuments

1.

2.

15. If one or more aevocates are associatee as juniors of the appiicant, their eetaiis 
be provieee beiow:
Sr. No. Name of the Aevocate Enroiment No. with eate

1.

2.

16. Infrastructurai faciiities avaiiabie with the appiicant (piease tick if avaiiabie) be
provieee beiow:
Sr.No. Ofce Space Ofce cierk Steno / Tbpist Support Staf

17. No. of Cases reiating to EPF   MP ACT’ 1952, if haneiee eariier:k-
Sr.No. Titie of case (Documentarb proof must be attachee)

18. Whether the appiicant has been engagee (through Vakaiatnama) as counsei in
anb ianemark or mother case? If bes, the particuiars of the case with copb of the
juegement wherein his / her name is recoreee as aevocate for one of the parties
(Copb of oreer / juegement be attachee as proof):k- 
Name of the Court Case titie Nature of Juegement

19. Whether Income Tax return is being fiee for iast fve bears? Yes / No
      (If bes, piease attach copes of ITRs).

20. Detaiis of Bank Account / Aaehaar Number be provieee beiow:k-

File No.ACC/PB&HP/10(4)/EmpanelmentofAdvocates.
I/29659/2022

52



Bank  Account  Detaiis
(Bank Name, Account No.,
Aeeress  of  the  Branch
ane IFSC Coee)

PAN Number Aaehaar Number

21. Whether anb proceeeing has ever been commencee or is continuing before the
Discipiinarb Committee of the Bar Councii for aiiegee professionai misconeuct:k-

Si. No. Detaiis of aiiegations ane proceeeings Fineings  maee  bb  the
Discipiinarb Committee

1.

2.

22. Whether anb criminai compiaint has even been fiee or FIR registeree or anb
criminai proceeeing has ever commencee against the appiicant aevocate:k-

Si. No. Detaiis of aiiegations ane proceeeings Fineings  maee  bb  the
Court

1.

2.

23. Anb aeeitionai professionai quaiifcation(s),  which wiii  further the caneieature,
inciueing membership of  professionai  societies,  awares ane honours etc.  mab be
iistee in the box beiow (Documentarb proofs mab be attachee):

UNDERTAKING

File No.ACC/PB&HP/10(4)/EmpanelmentofAdvocates.
I/29659/2022

53



1) I herebb confrm ane eeciare that the information furnishee in the appiication

ane in the attachee Certifcate is true / correct ane compiete to the best of mb

knowieege ane beiief. I have not conceaiee anb reievant information. I am

fuiib aware that if anb of the information furnishee bb me is foune to be faise /

incorrect, mb caneieature for the empaneiment wiii be treatee as canceiiee

ane matter wiii be referree to the appropriate authoritb.

2) I aiso uneertake to maintain absoiute secrecb about the cases of the EPFO as

requiree uneer the Act, Ruies ane Reguiations thereuneer.

3) I aiso uneertake to return aii cases fiee ane recores to the EPFO as ane when

requiree bb EPFO.

4) I agree with the Fee Scheeuie notifee bb EPFO.

Signature of Aevocate

Piace:

Date:                                                                                      Enroiment Number 

  Mobiie Number

File No.ACC/PB&HP/10(4)/EmpanelmentofAdvocates.
I/29659/2022

54



ANNEXURE – B

APPLICATION NO.__________ (To be fiiee bb EPFO)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SHEET

(To be fiiee bb ex�isting Pnnei neooantes  nppibing for fresh empnneiment)

1. Nnme of the Pnnei Aeooante : 

2. Empnneiee for HC/CAT/CGIT/SCDRC/DCDRF/LOWER COURTS eta.:

3. Durntion in the Pnnei :

4. Totni No. of anses niiottee:

5. No. of anses Deaieee :

In fnoour anse titie Agninst Remnneee bnak
1.

2.

6. No. of anses Peneing :

7. Detniis of oieest peneing with the Aeooante:

8. Speaini nahieoement  if nnb :

9. Remnrks of nppiiannt neooante  if nnb:

(Signnture nne Nnme of the nppiiannt)

Pinae:-

Dnte:-

File No.ACC/PB&HP/10(4)/EmpanelmentofAdvocates.
I/29660/2022

55


